In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_l Q03

Insolvency {England &

secions 30 10anma - NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986, winding up
<
=]
14
w . *ABIBSYHL*
AQ8 15/11/2019 #324
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Comparymmber [0 |4 |4 [3 0683

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ull ‘ Cashflow Acceleration Limited

bold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Lisa Jane
Surname Hogg
! Liquidator's address
Building name/numberl The Manor House
Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
Post town 1 Sheffield
County/Region ‘
Pastcode ’?'Tr‘] ﬁl?‘?[si(—
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
; © Other liquidat
Full forename(s) l Gemma Louise Use ‘t?;i;g:c'tisnotro tell us about
Surname ‘ Roberts ancther liquidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number‘ The Manor House ogthe;_liquiqator et
se this section 10 tell us about
Street ’ 260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator.
Post town I Sheffield
County/Region ‘
e[S [T o[PS ]
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report
From date l?g‘ ’F“? EWW@
oo L2 bls fafolrTe

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature | Sonature

X X7 L1

Signature date ’T,T W’T E,?WPQ—

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contac pare Carl Addy

@ Where to send

cemen it Wilson Field Limited

‘ Address

The Manor House
’ 260 Ecclesall Road South

POST teawn

Sheffield

County/Regicn

= Tslile[ [alp s

Lountry

lox

{ Telephone

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Cashflow Acceleration Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 23/09/2018

Statement From 23/09/2014
of Affairs To 22/09/2019 To 22/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Closing interest from Admin Account NIL 6.13
Commissions 57,710.46 550,738.07
Dividend from Director's Bankruptcy NIL 10,453.03
Ex Directors Loan NIL 1,289.26
From Administration NIL 44.416.79
Interest - 291 537.34
57,739.57 607,440.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees 1,500.00 10,600.00
Administrators fees 253.99 4,453.99
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 11,059.53 110,649.04
Bank Charges NIL 547 .66
Corporation Tax 24,902.38 97.,897.59
Document Upload Fees NIL 150.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Liquidators fees 32,873.27 296,679.27
PAYE & NI NIL 18.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying NIL 616.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Specific Bond NIL 480.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 140.50
Storage and collection of records NIL 432.00
Travel expenses NiL 84.52
VAT Payable from ADM NIL 1,627.52
vC Document Management NIL - 191.09
(70,5689.17) (525,347.18)
LUNSECURED CREDITORS
Dept of Employment NIL 602.62
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL 32,023.98
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL 1,327.54
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL 43,913.72
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL B 7,114.14
NIL (84,982.00)
{12,849.60) (2,888.56)
REPRESENTED BY —
Bank 1 Current 17,579.43
Trade Creditors {20,000.00)
Vat Control Account 1,451.18
Vat Payable (2,161.71)
Vat Receivable 242 54
(2,888.56)

Page 1 of 1

A7~

Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Liquih\ator

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 14 November 2019 10:23



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Cashflow Acceleration Limited (“the Company”)
- In Liquidation

14 November 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutery information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account (“R&P") for the period from 23 September 2018 to 22

September 2019 (“the Period”) including a cumulative R&P to the end of the Period.

B Time analysis for the Period
C Cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment to the end of
the Period.

D Additional information in relation to Joint Liguidators' fees, expenses & disbursements



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

Introduction and statutory information

I, Lisa Jane Hogg, together with my partner Gemma Louise Roberts, of Wilson Field Limited,
The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Rocad South, Sheffield, $11 9PS, was appointed as Joint
Liquidator of Cashflow Acceleration Limited on 23 September 2014. This progress report
covers the Period and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which
have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at HYPERLINK "https://www.wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print/”. If you are
unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was The Balaclava, Pell Green, Wadhurst, East
Sussex, TN5 6EE.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and its registered number is 04430683.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and thier
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the period from
the date of my appointment as Jeint Liquidator to 22 September 2019.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the Liquidation, filing notices of appeaintment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting pericdically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors will note that a large portion of time during the Period has been aliocated to
cashiering. This is due to the ongoing and volumincus commission receipts paid in to the
Liguidation estate and the work carried out in applying these funds.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

Commissions

The Company's principal asset remains the commissions due for providing introductions of
commercial funders to small and medium sized businesses. During the Period, | can confirm
a net amount of £57,710.46 has been received in respect of the same. As previously reported,
the Joint Liquidators continue to monitor such recoveries for the benefit of the Liquidation estate
with the assistance of Fundinvoice LLP.

Inferest

During the Period, £29.11 has been received in interest.

| can confirm no further asset realisations have been received during the Period.



29

2.10

212

2.13

2.14

215

2.16

217

3.1

it is anticipated that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financial benefit to creditors. This may result in a further distribution to unsecured creditors of
the Company.

As the potential realisations derived from the commissions is open ended, | am not in a position
to estimate the expenses that may be incurred in dealing with the remainder of the Company’s
asset realisations.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liguidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator s in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liguidators
are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986") and Staternent of Insclvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of ¢reditors.

My report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
Liguidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further investigation matters have come
to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors, and the investigation aspect of
the Liguidation is now concluded.

Matters still fo be dealt with

As detailed above at paragraph 2.6, the Joint Liquidators are continuing to monitor recoveries
in relation to the commissions due for providing introductions of commercial funders to small
and medium sized businesses and a further update will be provided to creditors in due course.
Creditors

Secured creditors

| can confirm the Company did not extend security to any of its creditors.



3.2

33

34

35

41

42

4.3

44

45

5.1

Preferential creditors

| can confirm that during the preceding Administration of the Company, preferential creditors
were paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £459,666.88 from 9 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
6 creditors whose debts total £11,660.42 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is
no requirement to create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created on
or after 15 September 2003

To date, dividend distributions to unsecured creditors total 18.53p pence in the £. It is
anticipated there will be a further dividend to unsecured creditors, however at this juncture, |
am unable to confirm the timeframe on when this will be made. Creditors will be provided with
a further update in due course.

Joint Liquidators' remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Administrators become the Liquidators, the
basis of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the subsequent
Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £51,395. This represents 167.90 hours at an average rate of
£306.10 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 23 September
2014 to 22 September 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £318,661.75. This represents 969.22 hours at
an average rate of £329 per hour. To date, £296,679.27 has been drawn on account of my time
costs together with £1,278 drawn in category 2 disbursements.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from  https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-quides

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidators' fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.



52

6.1

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Ligquidators’ remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my fina! account.

Yours faithfully

L J Hogg
Joint Liquidator



Appendix A

R&P for the Period from 23 September 2018 to 22 September 2019 including a cumulative R&P
for the period since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment



Cashflow Acceleration Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 23/09/2018 From 23/09/2014
of Affairs To 22/09/2019 To 22/09/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Closing interest from Admin Account NIL 6.13
Commissions 57,710.46 550,738.07
Dividend from Director's Bankruptcy NIL 10,453.03
Ex Directors Loan NIL 1,289.26
From Administration NIL 44,416.79
Interest 29.11 537.34
57,739.57 607,440.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Fees 1,500.00 10,600.00
Administrators fees 253.99 4,453.99
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 11,059.53 110,649.04
Bank Charges NIL 547 .66
Corporation Tax 24,902.38 97,897.59
Document Upload Fees NIL 150.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 750.00
Liquidators fees 32,873.27 296,679.27
PAYE & NI NIL 18.00
Postage, stationary, photocopying NIL 616.00
Search Fees NIL 30.00
Specific Bond NIL 480.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 140.50
Storage and collection of records NIL 432.00
Travel expenses NIL 84.52
VAT Payable from ADM NIL 1,627.52
VC Document Management NIL - 191.09
(70,589.17) (525,347.18)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Dept of Employment NIL 602.62
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL 32,023.98
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL 1,327.54
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL 43,913.72
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 7,114.14
NIL (84,982.00)
(12,849.60) (2,888.56)
REPRESENTED BY - '
Bank 1 Current 17,679.43
Trade Creditors (20,000.00)
Vat Control Account 1,451.18
Vat Payable (2,161.71)
Vat Receivable 242.54
(2,888.56)

R

Lisa Jane Hogg N
Joint Liguidator

28 October 2019 15:55



791 610 4890100 82

PL-10-Gl UOISISA,

| Jo | afed

0196¢ 00°GEE' LS 06°L9} 0z'9S oL'vL oL 09'62 SINMOH (ejoL
£8°50¢ 06" IPE'EE 00 LbE 00°6E 0S'8p oo 0b'€Z S1955Y JO LOljesIEaY
20°88Y 0s'2%1L2 or'r Q00 0s0 000 08'E $3(eg J98Sy pue $5auisng t ad3y
89'9.2 00SL8°TH 06'9¢ CO'6E [si] or'o oL Buynsu| pue Buunaag Bukinuspl : S13
6R'VLE 00'5Z6'8) 0409 000 Q0'8y 000 01z uonoa(IeD 198Q : DAY
£6'avT 0S'E99'Z 0401 DE'E 00’9 0£'0 o't SIONpBIY
1Z2'852 ooe9L'e or'g 09'L 09's 00 060 Lya pue xe] t ALHD
00'091 00'$€2 el 00't ozo 000 010 SJO)IPBIT YHM SUDNBIINWWOY : ODHD
£4°892 9]*8-2 ¥4 080 0L0 Q0o 000 210 SWIB) SIONPBID [ 1DHD
00°0eZ 00°9¥ 0z'0 000 ozo 0090 00'Q ucnNguiSi g UoHeNJR] © Q¥DD
gooze oorel'vl 0z’ 06°EL 0z'0Z 0L'9 or's Bujuue|4 pue uppy
QG6LT oGS GCQ a8 oz o200 [l mamenn 2631eNS | OSOY
8€°0EE 00'€ST'S 06'GL oo0€ 0ooL 0e'g 082 aoueldo? pue AOINEIS © JSAY
9¥'E6E 0GLLS 0E'} oz'e 00 000 080 eoueudeW B)ld YOOV
00'S6€ 05°6E 0,0 000 419 1] 00Q Q00 wenpfeioeliq L 1aay
90'862 05'pRE'Z oo'e 000 06'9 0090 ar'l SMAIASY SED | HOQY
LO'9LE 05 IKS'9 0402 0201 0Lz or'g 060 BuusseD : ¥Oay
{3) oyey HBig Woddng £.di %

Apnoy aBesaay (3) 1807 awin) SINOH €101 % SUBISISSY SJOJRISIUIWPY sisBeury SI030IQ UONIOUN A YOA JO UOREIYISSE|D

1S0d @pod aloiy

BL0Z/60/ZZ 0L 8LOZ/BO/EZ ‘W0
POIILUI UOHEISISIOY MOPUYSED - DZOHSYD

Arewwng 3509 B awi] 6dIS PajieIaq - Aug swi)



€91 610Z 12Q0100 82

¥1-L0-G1 UCISiap

z 40 | sbeg

8LRZE SL199°8LE 2696 59°Z8Z 05'SZE 06°E04 LVIST SINOH 1810 L
LZ05E 05'705'9LL 19288 ogzy 0L 451 otvL ezl £jassy JO Uoneslesy
66 L&Y 05'10v' 12 =g oro oo'L 00°C oLz SIRG 19SSy pue SS3UISNg © BdAY
£ E9E 05'8Z1'08 06ze 06°4b 0e0 050 0Z'oF Buunsu) pue Buundag'Buiiiuap) | SIaY
C0GIE 05'vL6'v9 12902 050 oF'0s1 05g} pl-gnd uonaale) 900  5Q3H
LEGIY QFOL'RE 9%t oLz ool 0z 0 05718 suonebysaau]
04868 00'FSHFL 0558 oz orol 0z'o 087z #3AaY pue uoEBSeAUl - JuNI
00°C08 000852 oL's 000 000 000 0L Hoday waao - ANk
00°00% 000002 0ot 000 000 000 ooy SuoldBsUel | JuspadBluyY : LYNI
SPELE 05°€85'42 00'88 0z [\ 059 0T'eT SI0UPBIT
BE'52E 09°698'8L 09L8 ao'st ozze 0Le 069} LYA PUBXB) | ALHD
00°005 000014 0z'0 000 000 000 0z0 HOdANG AXOJd/e31UBS JONPRID | DASHD
00005 00'001 0Z0 000 000 000 020 seahodw | W3no
Lg'ove 00'296'2 0£ZL 08y or's oLt 05} SIOPPBL) WM SUOHBIUNWWGCY © QJHD
ZL'S5E 00951 oy 06°L 0z'0 0070 002 SWIEID SICPaID 1 TDUD
16'60¢ 00°C0L'Y orel 00°0 026 0L} ore UONNAUISI B LOREINDIED 1 QYD
00042 00'SE} 050 00'0 050 000 000 s1BleN Jidedg aseD
00042 00°GEL 050 00°0 050 0070 000 (e BuUoUd : I1EDCL
¥E60E SIpEL'ssl S0 S59LT (i34 0628 bZ8L Bujuue|d pue ulIpY
00042 00°ZEYr 0g'L aco 09l 000 00 0 3| e pUBS T JBRSTGL
BEG6E C09ve'L ore 000 orL folo} 00z mapniaaQ ABaIRAS | OSAY
8972 06°269'8) 01’85 0Le 061 058 oozl adueldwoy pue Aioyners : HSAY
99'99¢ 05999'9 [lip+r4 oL 05'z1 [elo] o' 20UBUBUIBN 311 1 YOOV
SHESY 05 LY0'Z or'y 000 0Z'0 00D 0zt JusIySIoR:A | 1aAY
rLLzZE 05°696'22 0z0L [0] 0¥'09 060 0g'e SMaABY BSBD 1 HOOY
£6208 SLLIS'E0L SEZPE 59602 oFLL 05l fol:Ee BuuaIyses | yIav
o00L2 00'vS 0z0 000 020 000 000 usuuIoddy : JyQY
(3) ey y=ig poddng Sdly

AlNOH eBiony (33500 ouny SINOH 18I0 7 BJUBJS|ESY SIoJRYSILILIpY ssabeuey s403284Q UOIIUN 4 JIOAA JO UOHEDJINSSE]D

180d 8pog 1sfoid

BL0Z/60/Z2 0L ¥LOZ/E0/ET {Wold
PSJIWI UOHEIS(BI0Y MOJUSED - DZOHSYD

fiewwng 3809 % awll 6dIS pallelaQ - Anu3 awi]



Appendix D
Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liguidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements
1 Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an Insolvency Practitioner, a Manager,
and an Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience reguirements of the

assignment.
1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional advisors
2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

HLW Keeble Hawson {legal advice) Hoﬁfly rate and dishursements
MD Law (legal advice} Hourly rate
Fund Invoice LLP {commissions recovery) Percentage of realisations
Allotts (accountants) Hourly rate and disbursements
2.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.
3 Joint Liquidators' expenses & disbursements
3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not

paid at the date of this report is provided below:

- Total

mmm{ “Faldinthe | Incored Dt

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents’ costs* 99,580.51 11,059.53 Uncertain 110,649.04
Solicitors’ costs 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00
Statutory Advertising 140.50 0.00 0.00 140.50
Specific Penalty Bond 480.00 0.00 0.00 480.00
Administrators Fees 4,200.00 253.99 0.00 4,453.99
VAT Payable on Administration Estate 1,627.52 0.00 0.00 1,627.52
Bank Charges 547 .66 0.00 0.00 547.66
Carporation Tax 72,995.21 24,902.38 Uncertain 97,897.59
Accountants Costs 9,100.00 1.500.00 0.00 10,600.00
VC Document Management 191.09 0.00 0.00 191.09
Case related travel & subsistence 36.80 0.00 0.00 36.80
PAYE & NI 18.00 0.00 0.00 18.00

Category 2 disbursements

Search Fees 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
Document Upload Fees 150.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
Postage, stationary & photocopying 616.00 0.00 0.00 616.00
Storage of Books & Records 432.00 0.00 0.00 432.00
Case related travel & subsistence 47.72 0.00 1.80 49.52

Yoml . ie0gsaei | STTiBe0 | 180 | 2aeeeed




3.2

3.3

41

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 dishursements charged by this firm {(where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited's charge-out rates are detailed on the next page.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE QUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (*SIP 97} covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out
rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018
31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistant & Support | 100-130 130 130 130
staff |

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.
Category 1 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is

specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidater's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



